2013 and the Rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time 

being in force), the remuneration payable to Messrs. D. Radhakrishnan & Co. (Firm Registration No. 000018), the Cost 

Auditors of the Company for the financial year 2018-19, being `1,10,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Ten Thousand Only) per 

annum plus out of pocket expenses as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby ratified.”

5.	 To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as a Special Resolution:

[...]

2010-2011 26.07.2011 1st September 2018

2011-2012 31.07.2012 7th September 2019

2012-2013 30.07.2013 6th September 2020

2013-2014 28.07.2014 4th September 2021

2016-2017 26.08.2017 2nd September 2024

NOTICE 3

The Company had, accordingly, transferred ` 5,00,172/- (Rupees Five Lakhs One Hundred Seventy Two only) being the 

unclaimed and unpaid dividend amount pertaining to the year 2009-10 on 4th September 2017 to IEPF.

10.	 Members are requested to quote their Folio Number/Client ID and DP ID in all correspondences and Members holding 

shares in physical form are requested to advise change of address, if any, to the Company or to its Registrar and Share

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 18th May 2018, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, 

have appointed Messrs. D. Radhakrishnan & Co. (Firm Registration No. 000018) as the Cost Auditors of the Company for the 

financial year 2018-19 at a remuneration of ` 1,10,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Ten Thousand Only) per annum plus out of pocket 

expenses and applicable taxes.

In terms of the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules made thereunder (including any statutory 

modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force), the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors is